trading for speculative purposes. Further, execution and administration of derivatives transactions are
conducted in accordance with the Company’s internal rules that stipulate the trading authority, trading
limits, etc., under the basic policy approved at meetings of management.

Consolidated subsidiaries also have similar market risk management systems in place.
In addition, all of the accounts receivable - operating loans, which are the Group’s major financial

assets, have fixed interest rates, and loans payable and bonds, which are the Group’s major financial
liabilities, have mainly fixed interest rates. Thus, the Group has low sensitivity to fluctuations in interest
rates. Therefore, the Group does not use a quantitative analysis on the market risk.

With regard to the items of which fair values are determined using the market interest rate, the
estimated effects of a change of 1 basis point (0.01%) in the fiscal year-end market interest rate on their
net asset amount-financial assets after deduction of financial liabilities are as follows. This estimation
assumes that there are no changes in any risk variables other than the market interest rate.

(Millions of yen)

 As of March 31, 2017 As of March 31, 2018
If the market interest rate had been:
 higher by 1 basis point (98) (139)
 lower by 1 basis point 98 139

3) Liquidity risk management associated with financing activities

The Company manages liquidity risk by reviewing its financing plan on a timely basis according to
past financing results, change in market conditions or interest rate situations, etc., based on the financing
plan approved at meetings of management. Also for that purpose, it maintains a certain amount of
liquidity at all times, secures commitment lines, seeking diversity and appropriate balance of financing
methods in light of the market environment. Consolidated subsidiaries also have similar management
systems in place.